q%@% ' Order 2000-8—4

y

UNITED STATES OF AN ERICA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSF DRTATION
OFFICE OF THE SECRI'TARY
WASHINGTON, *' C.

Dy,
' U
Wity o

!

Issued by the Department of Transports ion
on the ind day of August, 2000

Served: Auwpu=st 7, 200

Esg iHat Alr Service at:

AK TAN, ALASKA Jocket OST 00-7068 — (f

Uni ar 49 US.C. 41731 et seq.

ORDER SELECTING CARRIER

SUMMARY
By this order we are selecting Peninsula Airways, [nc., 1o | rovide subsidized essential
air service at Akvtan, Alaska, for the period June 8, 2000, ' vhen Peninsula was first

efigible for compensartion, throngh August 31, 2002, at an : nnual subsidy rate of
$343,246.

Background

On March 14, 2000, Peninsula filed a 90-day notice to terr: inate all of its subzidy-
free service at Akutan, effective e 8, 2000. The carrier stated that it conkd no
ionger operate to Akuian withoul subsidy support because - [ the high cost of
gperating the Grumman Goose airerati it has historically us :d to serve Akutan.
Peninsula provided two daily nonstop roung trips to Dutch Jarbor with 9-seat
Gromman Goose equipment at the time of its notice, By O der 2000-6-1, dated
June 1, 2000, the Department prehibited Peninsula from su ipending its service and
requested proposals for replacement service. That order alio stated that we would
review the essential air service (EAS) defirution for Akutar, since 1t was clear that
the two round irips per week level Akutan was guaranteed w¥as clearly insufficient
to aceormumodate historical traffic. The order required Peni asula to continue to
provide 13 round trips a week 10 Dutch Harbor, three of v aich ¢ould be operated
ony a flagstop basis, and indicated we would await service | roposals from interested
carricrs and any further cotnmenis from the cotmmunity ar. | State before we
establish a new definition.



Carrier Proposals

[m response to our request, Peninsula submitted two servicess bsidy options for
Alutan. All of the proposals contemplate nonstop service to Jutch Harbor with 9-
scat Grumman Goosc aircraft.

Under Option A, Peninsula would provide 13 round trips per week, three of which
at the carrier’s discretion could be operated on a flagstop basis. 7 This level of
service is consistent with that required in the Order 2000-6-1 which prohibited
Penimsula from suspending service, but is less that the 14 rov d wips per week
Peninsula scheduled at the time it filed notice. Peninsula agr ed to provide this

level of service for $343,246 annually at an assumed fuli-fare vield of $90 per
DASSETZET,

Under Option B, Peninsula would provide 13 round trips per week during the peak
seriod (the first 13 weeks of the calendar year) and 10 round rips per weck during the
rematncler of the year. Peninsula agreed o provide this leve. of service for $261,508
anmually. This Opuon assumes a full-fare yield of $90 per p:ssenger.

The reduced service option was agreed (o by Peninsula at the staff’s behest so that a full
range of options would be available,

Community Comment

[ & letter dated July 19, the state of Alaska endorsed Option A, noting that the airfares
it Akutan were already high given the 35-mile distance from Akutan to Dutch Harbor
and the historical {evel of airlift required a1 Akutan.

Decision

We have decided to select Option A, as requested by the stat: and community. We
note that while Oplion A’s costs reflect a 100% completion o “the 13 round orips per
weel, this option gives Peninsula the flexibility not to operat threc round trips a
week if there is insufficient demand. “This flexibility may ma < the two subsidy
levels somewhat closer to each other, and will better allow &. rvice to meet the level
[ demand. 2

T'his case is unigque because the need for any subsidy at all 1s 1 result of the very
high cost of operating the Grumman Gonse aircraft, not for 1 ck of traffic. Recent
fares ard traffic at Akutan would clearly be sufficient to ensi: re subsidy-free service
if the aircrafi utilized had costs more typical of similar sized iircraft as the Goose.
The Goose is a 50-year old aircratt whose costs are increase: by its need to operate
ity the 3alt water landing sites and open water cnvironment al Akutan. Moreover,

I peqinsnla would operate flagstop fiphls only il there were dememnd,

Z By lonpatanding Department policy, carricrs arc paid only for flights th v operate, cxeept for certain
wenther--elated cateelbalions.



3

dven Peninsula®s route system and the geography, the carrier is not able to achieve
aod aireraft utilization, thus further increasing unit costs. Tt s is because there are
ery few alternative service opportunities in the vicinity of Ak itan and the age of
he Goose and the saltwater require Peninsula to keep a backy. s aircraft on hand {or
he scheduled inspections and maintenance of the Goose, Pen nsula has stated that
he rugged “Nying bual”™ design of the Goose enables it to bet =1 handle the
inprotected waters of Akutan than today’s aircraft equipped w ith floats under the
ving. The comnmnity and state have indicated there are propsals thay are
AIrsuing Lo constrnel a landing sirip at Akutan. Given the siz : of the historical
raffic ac Akutan and the high fares and high subsidy required for operating the
T0ose, we encourage those developments,. When such a strip is completed, which
vill be after this two-year contract cvele, we anticipate reeval iating the contiming
wed tor subsidy. '

Ne are concermned with the amount of subsidy need at Akutan  There is no bush
:ommunity in Alaska that enplanes this many passengers yet | aquires subsidy
upport. It is very clear that the force driving the subsidy nec 1 is the high--though
ully leginmate and demonstrated—cost of operating the Grum nan Goose, an

rcraft that has operated since the 19305, Our concern is tw »-fold: one, that as the
ite of the gircraft is extended, the subsidy cost to the govern et and the fares and
-argo yvields faging the private customer will comtinue to escal we, and second, that
it some point the Grumunan Goose may simply no longer be : ble (o operate to
fkutan, which would leave this rclatively large traffic-geners ing comnmunity with
1w service of any kind.

we have reviewed Akutun’s EAS definition and will not chan ze it at this time. It 35 our
1gnal procedure to change FAS definitions when we are reas nably certain that that
wrvice lovel will remain the standard. In the next two years e will gain a better
mderstimding for the service level the comimanity requires. n the meantime, the
:ommunity will receive a level of service far in excess of its 1 efinition of owo round
Tips a week but congistent with its traffic.

W have reviewed Peninsula’ proposals at Akutan as well as he commiunity’s
traffic history and find that the proposed subsidy level is appi opriate for the service
proposed. We also [im thul Peninsula’s service has been rel able.

Carrier Iitness

49 U.S8.C. 41737(b) and 41738 requirc that we find an air ca tier fit, willing and
able 10 pravide reliable service hefore we may compensate it for cssential air
service. The Department has routinely monitored the carrier s contiting fitness,
The Federal Aviation Administration has advised us that the :arrier is conducting its
operations in accordance with its regulations, and knows of 1 0 rcason why we
should not find that Peninsula remains fit. Peninsula has ex; erience providing
essential air service at Akutan, and, based on its operating r: zord, we find that the



4

AITIET comlinnes 1o be tit to provide the essential ait transpor. tion at issuc in thig
ase.

This order is issued under authority delegated in 49 CTR 1.56 u(t).
V\WCCORDINGLY,

.. The Department selects Peninsula Airways, Inc., o providi essential air service at
Acutan, Alaska, through Aupust 31, 2002,

!. The Department sets the final rate of compensation {or Pen nsula for the provision ot
wsenitial air service at Akutan, Alaska, as described in Appen lix C, to he payable as
ollows: for each calendar month during which essential air s: rvice 1s provided, the
unount of conmpensation shall be subject to the weekly ceiling and shall be determined
1y it piying the subsidy-eligible flights completed ¢ach me th between Akutan and

Dutch Harbor by $253.88; 3

;. We find that Peninsula Airways, Inc., continues te be fit, 1 «illing, and able to
srovide reliable air service at Akutan, Alaska:

{, We direct Peninsula to retain all boeks, records, and other source and summary
Jocumentation to support claims for payment and to preserve and maintain such
jocumentation in 2 anner that readily permits the andit and :Xamination by
-epresentatives of the Department. Such documentation shall be retained for seven
years or until the Department indicates that the records may I = destroyed. Copies of
Right logs for aircraft soid or disposed of must be retained. ~'he carrier may forfeit its
sompensation for any claim that is not supported under the te ms of this order;

5. This docket will remain open until further order of the De) artment; and
6. We will serve a copy of this order on the Mayor, City Adi ainistrator, President of

the Native Village, of Akutan, and on the Alaska Departmen: of Transpuriation and
Public Aftfairs, the United States Postal Service, and Peninsu 2 Airways, Ing.

By:
A. Bradley Mims
Deputy Assistant Secret: ry for Aviation
and International Affidrs
{SEAL)

An electronic version of this document is available on the World Wide Web af
hiptidms. dot. gov

3} See Apperdix C for caleulations.



[wwary jros)

PUDE
(100t 17w} 1 Nowa

Appendix A

_ ; = __ ﬂ
. '
57 (raodarr) o

. frrod gy all
AoIpaN

't pmiaay)
wwiog Bujy .

L DVHOH IV

f1ondsy) . O
.1_3___:_ iy .h_nu_\

# e B

pucis| 0PY

iy Jay

. fisndrw)
puDis| Dl

" fuan

wm Joqigy yoang-
- enl Avg proy-ueInyy

E3TTH
dojsuoy



Peninsula Alrways' Annust Subsidy Need at Alutan, Alaska, Dock t 7068

13 Round Trips Year Round und $90 Full-Fare Yicld

Aircraft Type
Block Hours |/

Passengar, 4,121 paz. @ $89.10 3/
Cargo 0 540410, 3¢
Mail @ $.5167 4/

Total Revenue

Flying Crperations @ $165/r.
Fuel & {1l & $124.75M¢. 54
Qther Af

Muinteranee 7/
Depreciation 8¢

Direct Gxponse

Tralfic related @& 12.46% of revenye
Departwre related @& $20.35/wtd.dep.

Capacity related @ $14 8%/1d, hr,

Indive:| Expense

Togl Operating Expense
Remrn ac 5%

Interesi t3 3.7%

Total Beotomic Cost

Annual Subsidy Nead

1752 weeks x 26 flts fweck = 1,352 fitg

721 Giooe,
54

$367 54:
$27.231
ot o,

$455,68;

5ED, 28¢
$67,49;
$3t,52:
§r3s, 72
S70.,48!
F523, 4%

B56, 7T
511967
£35 .05
£211 49

4734 98
£36, 74y
52719

$798, 924

$343, 246

1,352 flts, » 24 min./ft. = 542 hrs.: 541 x4.35 = 2,353 wid. hrs.;

1,352 flts. x 4.35 = 5,881 wtd. deps.

2/ 3,873 pax. @ $90 plus 124 Seniors @ $51 plus 124 Children @ 572,

3/ 68,09: bs, of freight,

1/ Mail rate: per Order 208060-5-30; 117,868 pounds,
5/ $2 34/gallon @ 5C gph plus $7.75/gallon oil @ 1 gph.

5 $35.000/atrcraft % 2 aircrafl x 541/735 gystem hours = $51,524

7/ $272.29 historical unit cost: SU% of costs are fixed; $272.99 x 0 — % 45.15r.

Appendix B

1837 historical brs. {Includmg Kodiak) x $245, 15/hr. = $450,341 X 273 vircraft = F300,227;

$300.227 x 541/735 hrs. = $230,983; S27.24 var. cost x 541 hry. = S1. icr

8/ 354,000 ajrerate x 2 afreraft x 541/735 systern hours = $79 494



Appendix C

PENINSULA AIR, INC., ESSENTIAL AIR DERVICE AT
AKUTAN, ALASKA, DOCKET 00- 7608

EFFECTIVE PERIOD: June 8, 2000, through August 31, ; (02

SCHEDULED PASSENGER SERVICE: 13 nonstop round trips each week (o Dutch
Harbor, three of which may be operaled on a flagstop basis.

AIRCRAFT TYPE: Grumman Goose (G-21}, 9-seats.

TIMING OF FLIGHTS Flights must be well-timed and w. 1I-

spaced to cnsore [ull
compernsation

SUBSIDY RATE PER FLIGHT; $253 88 !

COMPENSATION CEILING EACH WEEK: $6.600 88 2

MNOTE
[ie carrier understands that it may forteit its compensztion for any flight: thar it does not eperate in
randormnce with the torms awd stipulations of the rate oarder, inchuding t] & service plan cudined in
he order and any other signilicant elements of the required service, withe. 1t prier approval. The

zarricr Guderstands thal gn aireraft take off and landing at its scheduled di stination eonstirutes a

sworpleted Oight; absent an explanation supparting subsidy elgibility for a flight that has nol been
womipleted, such as certain weather cancellations, only completed flights s e considercd elizible for
wbsidy. In addition, if the carrier does not schedule or Operate its flight. in full conformance with
his order for a significant period, it may Jecpardize ity entire subsidy cla. n for the perind in
estion, Tf the carrier contemplates any such changes heyond the scope « f the order during the
ipplicable: period of these rates, it must first nolify the Office of Aviation $nalysis in writing and

eceive written approval from the Department in be assured of Ful] compe: saton, Should

ITCUStances wartant, the Department may lucate and select a replaceme o carrier to provide

ervice oit Lthese routes. The carTier tust complete: all (lights thal can be : afely operated: flights that
werfly poinls for fack of traffic will not be compensated. In determining vhether subsidy paymoem
or a deviating flight shauld be adjusted or disallowed, the Depariment wi. . consider the cxtent 1o

¢bich the gouls of the program are metl and the extent of sccess o ihe nal. mal uir transportation
yutemn provided to (he conunuminy,

[ the Depariment unilaterally, cither partially or completely, terminates o reduces payments for
urvice or changes service requirements &t a specific location provided for under this order, then, at
1 end of the period for which the Departmenr does make payments it the agresd amounts or at the
greed service levels, the carrier may cease to provide service to that spes: fic location without regard
y any requirement for notice of such cessation. Those adjusiments in the cvels of substdy andfor

2rvice that are mumally agreed (o in writing by the parities 1o the agreemn nt do not constingte a tota
r partial reduction or ecssation of pavment.

ubsidy contracts are subject to, and incorporate by reference, relevant st: utes and Departement
sgulations, as they may be amended from time to $me, However, any w. b stanaes, regulations, or
mendments thereto shall not operate 1o contravert the foreguing paragtarp. .

Annual compensation of $343,246 divided by Lhe estimared annual camp eted departures and arrivals at
100 percent completion factor: 26 flights x 52 weeks = 1,357 total.

Subsidy ratc per arrival/departure of $153 88 multiplied by 26 subsidy-e igible (lights each weck.



